calculation, the closing surplus balance has been restricted to a value of <nil= with the derecognition

adjustment shown as 8other recognised gains/losses' in the Statement of Financial Activities.

Principal actuarial assumptions

2025 2024
% %

Rate of increase in salaries
3.90 3.85

Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation
2.90 2.85

Discount rate for scheme liabilities
5.30 5.05

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.

The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

2025 2024
Years Years

Retiring today

Males
21.0 20.4

Females
24.1 23.3

Retiring in 20 years

Males
22.7 21.7

Females
25.8 24.7

Page 54

26.

THE FERNWOOD ACADEMY TRUST

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 August 2025

Pension commitments (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

Discount rate +0.1%

Discount rate -0.1%

Mortality assumption - 1 year increase

Mortality assumption - 1 year decrease

CPI rate +0.1%

CPI rate -0.1%

Share of scheme assets

The Academy's share of the assets in the scheme was:

Equities

Gilts

Corporate bonds

Property

Cash and other liquid assets

Other

Total market value of assets

The actual return on scheme assets was £400,000 (2024 - £343,000).

The amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities are as follows:

Current service cost

Interest cost

Administrative expenses

Total amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities

2025 2024
£000 £000

4,281 4,714

4,424 4,888

4,453 4,936

4,254 4,668

4,356 4,885

4,348 4,717

At31 August At37 August
2025 2024
£000 £000

2,705 2,618

379 104

295 215

440 460

323 261

860 672

5,002 4,330

2025 2024
£000 £000

(273) (202)

(17) (18)

(2) (2)

(292) (222)

Page 55

26.

27.

THE FERNWOOD ACADEMY TRUST

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 August 2025

Pension commitments (continued)

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligations were as follows:

2025 2024
£000 £000

At 1 September 4,800 4,278

Interest cost 242 225

Contributions by scheme participants 81 65

Change in financial assumptions (290) 154

Estimated benefits paid net of transfers in (104) (124)

Current service cost 273 202

At 31 August
5,002 4,800

Changes in the fair value of the Academy's share of scheme assets were as follows:

2025 2024
£000 £000

At 1 September 4,330 3,813

Derecognition of pension asset 650 -

Interest on assets 225 207

Return on assets less interest (475) 136

Contributions by employer including unfunded 297 235

Contributions by scheme participants and other employers 81 65

Estimated benefits paid plus unfunded net of transfers in (104) (124)

Administrative expenses (2) (2)

At 31 August 5,002 4,330

Operating lease commitments

At 31 August 2025 the Academy had commitments to make future minimum lease payments under non-

cancellable operating leases as follows:

2025 2024
£000 £000

Not later than 1 year 19 19

Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 27 47

46 66

Page 56

28.

29.

THE FERNWOOD ACADEMY TRUST

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 August 2025

Members9 liability

Each member of the charitable company undertakes to contribute to the assets of the company in the

event of it being wound up while he/she is a member, or within one year after he/she ceases to bea

member, such amount as may be required, not exceeding £10 for the debts and liabilities contracted

before he/she ceases to be a member.

Related party transactions

Owing to the nature of the Academy and the composition of the Board of Governors being drawn from